assurance that the Tender Offer will be subscribed for in any amount. Completion of the Tender Offer is conditioned upon the

completion of this offering.

(3) Represents an estimate of the fees and expenses incurred in connection with the offering and the Tender Offer. Previously

capitalised fees associated with the repurchase of the 2012 notes are estimated to be £3 million.

40

CAPITALISATION

The following table sets out the consolidated cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments and

capitalisation of the Issuer, as at 31 December 2014, on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the

offering and issue of the Notes offered hereby and the use of proceeds therefrom as described in “Use of

Proceeds”. As adjusted information below is illustrative only and does not purport to be indicative of the Issuer’s

capitalisation following the completion of the offering.

You should read this table together with the “Use of Proceeds”, “Selected Consolidated Financial and

Other Data” and “Operating and Financial Review and Prospects” and our Consolidated Financial Statements

and related notes included elsewhere in this Offering Memorandum.

Sources
Actual as at

31 December 2014

Adjustment
for

the offering of
the Notes and
the Tender

Offer As adjusted

(£ in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents(1) ..... 2,884 61(2) 2,945
Short-term investments(3) ..... 1,143 — 1,143

Cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments ..... 4,027 61 4,088

Other loans(4) ..... 15 — 15
Factoring(5) ..... 193 — 193
£500,000,000 8.250% Senior Notes due 2020(6) ..... 500 (300)(6) 200
$410,000,000 8.125% Senior Notes due 2021..... 263 — 263
$500,000,000 5.625% Senior Notes due 2023..... 321 — 321
$700,000,000 4.125% Senior Notes due 2018..... 450 — 450
£400,000,000 5.000% Senior Notes due 2022..... 400 — 400
$500,000,000 4.250% Senior Notes due 2019..... 321 — 321
Capitalised debt issuance fees ..... (25) (1) (26)
Notes offered hereby ..... — 400 400

Total debt ..... 2,438 99 2,537(7)

Ordinary shares ..... 1,501 — 1,501
Capital redemption reserve ..... 167 — 167
Reserves ..... 5,129 (38)(2) 5,091

Total equity ..... 6,797 (38) 6,759

Total capitalisation ..... 9,235 61 9,296

(1) The total amount of cash and cash equivalents includes £528 million of the cash and cash equivalents held in subsidiaries of the

Issuer outside the United Kingdom. The cash in some of these jurisdictions, notably South Africa and Brazil, is subject to certain

restrictions on cash pooling, intercompany loan arrangements or interim dividends. However annual dividends are generally

permitted and we do not believe that these restrictions have, or are expected to have, any impact on our ability to meet our cash

obligations.

(2) Represents the premium over the principal value of the 2012 Notes that are assumed to be repurchased under the Tender Offer,